earlier tracer studies conducted in Philippine higher education institutions (Albina & Sumagaysay, 2020). 

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

Personal Profile of the Respondents 

The distribution of respondents according to sex is presented in Figure 1. Out of the 223 BSEE graduates 

surveyed, one hundred sixty-three (163) or seventy-three percent (73%) were male, while sixty (60) or twenty- 

seven percent (27%) were female. This significant disparity highlights the continued male dominance in the field 

of electrical engineering, consistent with global trends in engineering education and practice where women 

remain underrepresented (UNESCO, 2017; Blickenstaff, 2005). The data further show that ninety (90) 

respondents, or forty percent (40%), were single, while one hundred thirty-three (133) or sixty percent (60%) 

were married. This marital profile suggests that a majority of respondents carry family responsibilities, which 

implies that stable employment is not only a matter of professional development but also an essential economic